
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

26 June 2018

Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 4 July 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Richard Wills
Head of Paid Service

Membership of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors C E H Marfleet (Chairman), Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), M T Fido, 
Mrs P Cooper, R J Kendrick, Mrs J E Killey, Mrs C J Lawton, A P Maughan, C E Reid, 
M A Whittington and Mrs M J Overton MBE

Public Document Pack





ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
WEDNESDAY, 4 JULY 2018

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Councillors 

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting of the Adults and Community 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on 30 May 2018 

5 - 14

4 Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and 
Lead Officers 

~

5 Homecare Customer Experience Survey 2017/18 
(To receive a report by Carolyn Nice (Assistant Director (Adult 
Frailty and Long Term Conditions)), which presents the findings 
of a survey conducted by the Quality Assurance team into the 
customer experience of people who use Council-commissioned 
homecare)

15 - 28

6 Payment Arrangements for Residential Care and Residential 
Care with Nursing 
(To receive a report by Carolyn Nice (Assistant Director (Adult 
Frailty and Long Term Conditions)), which invites the Committee 
to consider an Executive Councillor Report concerning Payment 
Arrangements for Residential Care and Residential Care with 
Nursing.  The comments of the Committee will be presented to 
the Executive Councillor prior to taking the decision)

To Follow

7 Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Quarter 4 2017/18 
Performance Report 
(To receive a report by Theo Jarratt (County Manager, 
Performance Quality and Information), which presents 
performance against Council Business Plan targets for the 
Directorate as at the end of Quarter 4 2017/18)

29 - 84

8 Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions Review Performance 
(To receive a report by Carolyn Nice (Assistant Director (Adult 
Frailty and Long Term Conditions)) and Emma Scarth (Strategic 
Programme Lead for Mosaic), which asks the Committee to note 
the improved performance on review performance and the 
continued focus on reviews for 2018/19)

85 - 88

9 Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 2017/18 Final Outturn 
(To receive a report by Steve Houchin (Head of Finance, Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing), which invites the Committee to 
note the final budget outturn for Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing for 2017/18)

89 - 98



10 Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
(To receive a report by Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), 
which invites the Committee to consider its work programme for 
the coming months)

99 - 104

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall

Direct Dial 01522 552113

E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

ADULTS AND COMMUNITY 
WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

30 MAY 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), M T Fido, R J Kendrick, 
Mrs C J Lawton, C E Reid, M A Whittington, Mrs M J Overton MBE and S R Dodds

Councillors: Mrs S Woolley attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Alex Craig (Commercial and Procurement Manager - People Services), David Stacey 
(Programme Manager, Public Health), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Professor 
Derek Ward (Director of Public Health) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services 
Officer)

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J E Killey and A P 
Maughan.

It was noted that the Interim Chief Executive had advised that having received a 
notice under Regulation 13 of the Local Government (Committees and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillor S R Dodds as a replacement 
member of the Committee in place of Councillor Mrs J E Killey, for this meeting only.

2    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

3    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS AND COMMUNITY 
WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 APRIL 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

4    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 
AND LEAD OFFICERS

There were no announcements by the Chairman or Lead Officers.  However, it was 
commented by the Chairman, following a call from a resident trying to get an 
assessment, that there was a need for the Customer Service Centre, when dealing 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 MAY 2018

with an initial adult social care contact to ensure that the caller was provided with 
definitive information in relation to timelines and what would happen next.

On this issue, the Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 
advised that she had received positive feedback from a resident following contact 
through the website and the speedy way that they had been dealt with.

The Executive Councillor advised that there were currently two surveys running 
which the Council would be providing a response to.  She would let the Chairman 
know when the closi
[...]
ORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to consider its 
work programme, which was reviewed at each meeting.  Members of the Committee 
were encouraged to highlight items which could be included for consideration.

Members were informed that the report on Integrated Lifestyle Support would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee.

It was suggested whether there was a need to consider the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy in sections.  The idea of having a number of themes to follow through over a 
number of meetings was supported.

RESOLVED

That the work programme as set out in the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 1.05 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod, 
Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 04 July 2018 

Subject: Homecare Customer Experience Survey 2017/18  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report presents the findings of a survey conducted by the Quality 
Assurance team into the customer experience of people who use Council-
commissioned homecare.   
 
The survey explores people's experience with care staff, the planning and 
communication of their visit and their provider's office and leadership.   
 
Council commissioned homecare is used by over 2,800 adults of all ages with 
eligible care needs.  Over 65,000 homecare visits are made each week across 
the county by independent providers.   
 
The survey, undertaken between November 2017 and January 2018, gathers 
the views of a representative sample of people who received this homecare. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is requested to consider and comment on findings of the 
survey. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
The report and the intelligence it offers is used for a variety of purposes across the 
Directorate to provide an evidence base which informs 
[...]
mmary:  

This report presents performance against Council Business Plan targets for the 
Directorate as at the end of Quarter 4 2017/18.   
 
A summary of performance against target for the year has been provided in 
Appendix A of this report.   
 
A full analysis of each indicator over the year has been provided in Appendix B 
of this report. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the Quarter 4 
performance of the Directorate. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
The report constitutes a year end position on many of the indicators within the 
Directorate's Council Business Plan suite of measures.  For others with a lag time 
in data being available, it represents the latest data available.   
 
As in previous performance reports to the committee, a one-page summary has 
been provided as Appendix A to this report – this shows at a glance the status 
against target for each Council Business Plan measure for the Council.   
 
In Summary this report demonstrates that for the Adult Care & Community 
Wellbeing Council Business Plan measures in 2017/18: 
 

 9 have exceeded the target  

 10 have achieved the target or are within an agreed tolerance 

 6 have not achieved the target or performed within the tolerance range 
allowed 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



More detail, including commentary from owners on the performance, benchmarking 
and comparison with other areas is provided in Appendix B.  This includes activity 
to improve performance in each measure, where appropriate.  This has been 
provided to the Committee to provide a full and detailed picture of performance at 
year end.   
 
For some measures it will be the final report of performance, as a revised set of 
Council Business Plan measures to reflect the Directorate's priorities has been 
agreed for 2018-19.   Performance against the revised set of measures will start to 
be reported to the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee from 
Quarter 1 at the meeting on 5 Se
[...]
8 and this 
report provides an update on the outturn position. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

To note the improved performance on review performance and the continued 
focus on reviews for 2018/19. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
The year-end performance for 2017/18 shows that 86.1% of Adult Frailty and Long 
Term Conditions customers have had their needs reviewed during the year. In total 
4,004 customers out of 4,469 have had their needs reviewed in the year. This 
represents a significant improvement on the previous year where 77% of 
customers were reviewed, and the best performance in recent years. 
 

Year Performance 

2017/18 86.1% 

2016/17 77% 

2015/16 78% 

2014/15 75% 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



Whilst direct comparisons are not available for this year, Lincolnshire performance 
is significantly better than regional and national performance for 2016/17 
 

 
 
 
 
The improved performance is despite the service facing a number of challenges 
during 2017/18 including the implementation of Mosaic, which whilst now working 
effectively did initially take time to bed in. Further work was required following go-
live to ensure all processes worked effectively and that the migrated data was 
accurate.  

 
The service has also faced some challenges with recruitment in the year with a 
number of vacancies proving difficult to fill on a permanent basis. These challenges 
are also reflected at a regional and national level, with work ongoing with partners 
to improve recruitment and retention being a priority area within Health and Care.  
A focused countywide recruitment strategy is currently being developed to ensure 
that vacancies are filled and therefore increasing capacity to continue to build on 
this year's review performance is expected for 2018/19. 
 
A number of other measures are being implemented to ensure the continued 
improvement in performance on reviews in 2018/19: 
 

 Dedicated review teams in each area (East/South/West) are in place to 
focus on non-residential reviews. 

 Care homes will be allocated across the county to specific team members 
and it will be their task to ensure all referrals are completed at these sites. 

Page 86



 Area Managers and Locality Leads have met with the County Manager to 
plan how they will ensure review targets are met in all areas this year. 

 Regular updates on the number of reviews completed and reviews 
outstanding will be available as a dashboard for individual team managers. 

 Performance data about reviews will be a standing item at meetings in area 
teams so that they will be aware of the challenge and the achievement in 
completing the work in order to meet the targets. 

 Supervising staff will monitor review progress with staff at supervision to 
ensure Mosaic processes are completed in a timely manner. 

 A deep dive will be taking place to understand our review processes in line 
with personalisation and the Care Act 2014 to ensure people are engaging 
in meaningful and individual service provision. 

 

2. Conclusion 
 
Following the success of 86.1% of reviews being achieved this year, local  staff are 
aware of the importance of the function of reviews and are motivated to continue to 
progress  the  task  in 2018/19.  Completion  of  reviews  are  not  only  a  statutory 
obligation but  they  also  ensure the  overall wellbeing of customers who receive a 
paid  service  from the local  authority  whilst ensuring released capacity within  the 
care market when a package can be released.

 
3. Consultation 

 
 

 

 
 

 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

 
 

4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 

This report was written by Emma Scarth/ Carolyn Nice, who can be contacted on 
01522 554224 or emma.scarth@lincolnshire.gov.uk . 

Page 87

mailto:emma.scarth@lincolnshire.gov.u
[...]
eflected in our plans. 
 

Page 96



 
8. Capital 
 
Capital investment within Adult Care & Community Wellbeing is mostly delivered 
via a capital reserve.  Adult Care & Community Wellbeing spent a total of £0.967m 
on capital expenditure in 2017/18.  The majority of spend (£0.426m) was against 
the ongoing modernisation programme taking place across the remaining in house 
day care centres that the Council operate, with £0.180m used to purchase 
Telecare equipment and £0.169m on further development of the Mosaic IT System.   
 
Within Wellbeing £0.178m was utilised as part of a Government initiative to install 
efficient heating systems in the homes of vulnerable people, funding for which was 
provided via a grant. 
 
9. Conclusion
 
The Adult Care and Community Wellbeing final outturn for 2017/18 is £206.960m, 
an under-spend of £1.483m against a budget of £208.443m.  This is the sixth year 
in succession that Adult Care & Community Wellbeing has been able to live within 
its budgeted allocation. 
 
 
10. Consultation 

 
 
 

 
 

 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

n/a 
 

 
 

11. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

This report was written by Steven Houchin, who can be contacted on 01522 
554293 or steven.houchin@lincolnshire.gov.uk . 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 97

mailto:steven.houchin@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills,  
Director Responsible for Democratic Services 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 04 July 2018 

Subject: 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Committee to consider its work programme, which is 
reviewed at each meeting.  Members of the Committee are encouraged to 
highlight items that could be included for consideration.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is invited to review, consider and comment on the work 
programme; and highlight any additional scrutiny activity which could be 
included for consideration in the work programme. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
Today's Work Programme 
 
Set out below are the items on the Committee's agenda today: -  

 

4 July 2018 – 10.00am  

Item Contributor(s) 

Home Customer Experience Survey 
2017/18 

Carolyn Nice, Assistant Director, Adult 

Frailty and Long Term Conditions 

Payment Arrangements for Residential 
Care and Residential Care with Nursing 
(Pre-Decision Scrutiny) 

Carolyn Nice, Assistant Director, Adult 

Frailty and Long Term Conditions 

Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 
Quarter 4 2017/18 Performance Report 

Theo Jarratt, County Manager, 
Performance Quality and Information 

Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions 
Review Performance 

Carolyn Nice, Assistant Director, Adult 

Frailty and Long Term Conditions 

Adult Care and Community Wellbeing - 
Budget Outturn 2017-18 

Steve Houchin, Head of Finance, Adult 

Care and Community Wellbeing 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



The items planned for the Committee are set out below: -  
 

5 September 2018 – 10.00am  

Item Contributor(s) 

Adult Care and Community Wellbeing - 
Budget Monitoring 2018-19 

Steve Houchin, Head of Finance, Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing 

Quarter 1 Performance Report 
Theo Jarratt, County Manager, 
Performance Quality and Information 

Winter Planning 2018/19 
Tracy Perrett, County Manager Special 
Projects and Hospital Services 

Lincolnshire Safeguarding Boards 
Scrutiny Sub-Group Minutes  - 9 July 
2018 

Democratic Services 

 
 

10 October 2018 – 10.00am  

Item Contributor(s) 

Integrated Lifestyle Support Derek Ward, Director of Public Health 

Mosaic Update 
Emma Scarth, Strategic Programme 
Lead for Mosaic  

Government Green Paper on Care and 
Support for Older People 

To be confirmed. 
[...]
 
Contract Management and 
Procurement 

            

Director of Public Health Report             
Director of Public Health Role             
Domestic Abuse Services             
Extra Care Housing             
Healthwatch Procurement             
IT Updates             
Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment 

            

Local Account 2016-17             
Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman  

            

Managed Care Network for 
Mental Health             

Residential and Nursing Care Fee 
Levels             

NHS Health Check Programme             
Shared Lives              
Stop Smoking Service             
Strategic Market Support Partner             
Supported Housing             

Standard Items             
Budget Items             
Performance Reports             
Safeguarding Boards Sub Group             

 
 

 

 

Page 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on 30 May 2018
	5 Homecare Customer Experience Survey 2017/18
	Appendix A

	7 Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Quarter 4 2017/18 Performance Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	27
	d28
	d29
	d30
	d31
	d103
	d32
	d33
	d34
	d49
	d50
	d51
	d52
	53
	d54
	55
	56
	d57
	58
	d59
	d60
	d61
	62
	d63
	d65


	8 Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions Review Performance
	9 Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 2017/18 Final Outturn
	10 Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


1

ADULTS AND COMMUNITY 
WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 JULY 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), R J Kendrick, Mrs J E Killey, 
Mrs C J Lawton, A P Maughan and M A Whittington.

Officers in attendance:-

Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Helen Glover (Principal Lawyer, Adult Care 
and Health Team), Alina Hackney (Senior Strategic Commercial and Procurement 
Manager - People Services), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Steve 
Houchin (Head of Finance, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Theo Jarratt 
(County Manager, Performance Quality and Development), Carolyn Nice (Assistant 
Director, Adult Frailty & Long Term Conditions) and Emma Scarth (Strategic 
Programme Lead for Mosaic).

10    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell (Executive 
Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services), Mrs P Cooper, M T Fido, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE and C E Reid. 

11    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

Councillor M A Whittington advised of his wife's role as a care assistant for a care 
provider, which provided services outside of Lincolnshire. 

12    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS AND COMMUNITY 
WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 30 MAY 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Adults and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee held on 30 May 2018 be approved.

13    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 
AND LEAD OFFICERS

The Chairman was pleased to announce that Canwick House Care Home had 
recently been awarded two prestigious national awards for two inspiring projects at 
the Care Home Awards on 27 June 2018. 



2
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4 JULY 2018

14    HOMECARE CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE SURVEY 2017/18

Consideration was given to a report by Carolyn Nice (Assistant Director, Adult Frailty 
and Long Term Conditions) and Emma Scarth (Strategic Programme Lead for 
Mosaic), which presented the findings of a survey conducted by the Quality 
Assurance team into the customer experience of people who use the Council-
commissioned homecare.  Alina Hackney (Senior Strategic Commercial and 
Procurement Manager – People Services) supported the presentation of the item.

The survey had explored the people's experience with care staff, the planning and 
communication of their visit and their provider's office and leadership. 

It was noted that the Council's commissioned homecare was used by 2,800 adults of 
all ages with eligible care needs.  Over 65,000 homecare visits were made each 
week across the county by independent providers. 

The survey, which had been undertaken between November 2017 and January 2018, 
had gathered the views of a representative sample of people who had received this 
homecare.  The Customer Service Survey summary of responses report was 
attached at Appendix A to the Committee's report. 

The Committee was provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the 
following points were noted: -

 The Committee explored ways in which the performance of Planning and 
Communication could be improved, particularly improvements to notifications 
of staffing changes and times of visits.  Furthermore, it was recognised that 
this was a difficult area to improve, as there were often extenuating 
circumstances such a sickness, which could not be foreseen and prepared for.  
The County Council was undertaking work with providers on how this area 
could be improved, which could be achieved via IT solutions;

 It was confirmed that during the winter period, particularly during the heavy 
snowfall, all service users had received their care support;

 It was confirmed that providers operated an Electronic Call Monitoring system, 
which helped improve the quality of care provided at home;

 It was advised that part of the Better Care Fund had been used to improve 
recruitment across the care sector.  It was also confirmed that staff retention 
was monitored through contract Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), along with 
other performance measures concerning the workforce; and

 It was advised that the sample of people who had used the service and 
completed the survey was a random selection of service users. The views of 
family members were also sought through the survey.

RESOLVED

That the findings of the Homecare Customer Experience Survey 2017/18 and 
the comments of the Committee be noted.



3
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 JULY 2018

15    PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS FOR RESIDENTIAL CARE AND 
RESIDENTIAL CARE WITH NURSING

Consideration was given to a report by Carolyn Nice (Assistant Director Adult Frailty 
and Long Term Conditions)), which invited the Committee to consider a report on 
Payment Arrangements for Residential Care and Residential Care with Nursing, 
which was due to be determined by the Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health 
and Children's Services on 10 July 2018.  It was advised that the views of the 
Committee would be reported to the Executive Councillor, as part of her 
consideration of the item. 

The Assistant Director (Adult Frailties and Long Term Conditions) advised that the 
Executive Councillor's report presented the outcome of a review of the Council's 
payment arrangements for residential care and residential care with nursing following 
findings and recommendations made by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman.  

The report also sought a decision from the Executive Councillor on whether to accept 
the recommendations of the Ombudsman and change the payment arrangements to 
provide for no involvement in the collection of payments of Third Party Contributions 
or implement a modified form of its current payment arrangements for Third Party 
Contributions and Resident Contributions subject to variations being made to the 
Council's contract. 

In response to a question, the Committee was advised that the review of the payment 
arrangements, referred to in option (c) as detailed in the Executive Councillor's 
report, was part of the usual contract process, and would be due to take place in 
2020/21 in any event.  The Committee was further advised that a review of the 
payment arrangements might be necessary in advance of 2020/21, for example in 
response to revised legislation or exceptional circumstances.  Following this advice, 
the Committee agreed to suggest that the wording of option (c) might be revised to 
reflect the possibility that a review of the payment arrangements might take place in 
advance of 2020/21.

The Committee was given a further explanation of the legal position on statutory 
guidance, as set out in paragraph 5 of Appendix A to the report, and acknowledged 
that a cogent reason for departure from the statutory guidance had been set out in 
Appendix B to the report.

The Committee was provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the 
following points were noted: -

 Other local authorities had adopted a variety of approaches to their 
payment arrangements for residential care and residential care with 
nursing;

 It was confirmed that the Ombudsman's report related to a single 
complaint and this should be borne in mind within the context of the overall 
number of service users;



4
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4 JULY 2018

 There had been no increase in complaints similar to the one that had led 
to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman report, since the 
publication of the report by the Ombudsman on 11 January 2018;

 The expected publication of the Government Green Paper on Care and 
Support for Older People in the autumn of 2018 might impact on the 
national policy and the legislative position.  

RESOLVED

That support be given to recommendations (1) and (3), as set out in the report.  
Of the three options in recommendation (2), the Committee recorded its support 
for option (c) and suggested that the wording might be revised to reflect the 
possibility that a review of the payment arrangements might take place in 
advance of 2020/21.

16    ADULT CARE AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING QUARTER 4 2017/18 
PERFORMANCE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report by Theo Jarratt (County Manager, Performance 
Quality and Development), presented performance against the Council Business 
Plan targets for the Directorate as at the end of Quarter 3 2017/18. 

A summary of performance against target for the year 2017-18 had been provided at 
Appendix A to the report.  A full analysis of each indicator over the year had also 
been provided at Appendix B to the report. The County Manager, Performance 
Quality and Development presented the performance information to the Committee. 

The report demonstrated that for the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Council 
Business Plan measures in 2017/18: Nine had exceeded the target; ten had achieved 
the target or were within an agreed tolerance; six had not achieved the target or 
performed within the tolerance range allowed.  

The Committee was advised that for some measures, it would be the final report of 
performance, as a revised set of Council Business Plan measures to reflect the 
Directorate's priorities had been agreed for 2018/19.  Performance against the 
revised set of measures would start to be reported to the Committee from Quarter 1 
at the meeting on 5 September 2018.  The changes in the measures would be 
circulated via email.

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the following 
points were noted: -

 Performance of carers who find it easy to find information about services – the 
Committee was advised that there were a range of projects exploring ways in 
which the performance of this measure could be improved;

 Performance of alcohol users that left drug treatment successfully who do not 
present to treatment within six months – it was confirmed that there had been 
a change in provider and it was noted that despite the target not being 
achieved, there had recently been an improvement in performance;



5
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 JULY 2018

 It was requested that the Committee received information on the number of 
young carers supported by Carers First, Serco and Lincolnshire County 
Council;

 The Committee recognised the importance of the role of informal carers;
 Safeguarding cases supported by an advocate – it was commented that the 

target of 100% had been achieved consistently over 2017/18 and it was 
therefore queried whether it was necessary for this target to continue to be 
reported.  Officers agreed to take forward this comment;

 It was queried what national support for the Public Health function that was 
available.  In response, the Committee was advised that the question would be 
put to the Director of Public Health and his response would be circulated via 
email;

 The Committee was advised that Adult Care had seen a 4% increase in 
activity. It was advised that there was a graphic, which demonstrated where 
the 4% increase in activity could be seen.  It was suggested that this could be 
presented as part of the next performance report. 

RESOLVED

That the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Quarter 4 2017/18 Performance 
Report and the Committee's comments be noted.

17    ADULT FRAILTY AND LONG TERM CONDITIONS REVIEW 
PERFORMANCE

Consideration was given to a report by Theo Jarratt (County Manager, Performance 
Quality and Development) and Emma Scarth (Strategic Programme Lead for 
Mosaic), which invited the Committee to note the improved performance on Reviews 
for Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions and provided an update on the outturn 
position. 

The Committee was advised that the year-end performance for 2017/18 had shown 
that 86.1% of Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions customers had had their needs 
reviewed during 2017/18.  In total 4,004 customers out of 4,469 had had their needs 
reviewed during this period.  This had represented a significant improvement on the 
previous year 2016/17 where 77% of customers had been reviewed. 

The improved performance had been achieved despite the service facing a number 
of challenges during 2017/18 including the implementation of Mosaic, which whilst 
now working effectively did initially take time to bed in.  

The Committee was provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the 
following points were noted: -

 Performance data about reviews would be a standing item at meetings in area 
teams so that they would be aware of the challenge and the achievement in 
completing the work in order to meet the targets; 

 It was confirmed that the target was set at 100%.  However, it was recognised 
that it would not necessarily be possible to achieve this target, owing to 



6
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4 JULY 2018

circumstances outside of the Council's control.  A list of potential reasons was 
cited.  However, it was hoped that the County Council could further improve on 
its performance;

 The introduction of Mosaic had made improvements to the way in which 
reviews were recorded on the system and it was now easier for the Council to 
track progress with reviews. 

RESOLVED

That that improved performance on the completion of reviews and the continued 
focus on reviews for 2018/19 be noted. 

18    ADULT CARE AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 2017/18 FINAL OUTTURN

A report by Steve Houchin (Head of Finance, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) 
was considered which invited the Committee to note the final budget outturn for 
2017/18.  

The report presented budgetary information on the following service areas for 
2017/18: Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions; Specialist Adult Services; 
Community Wellbeing; Carers; Safeguarding Adults; Better Care Fund; and Capital. 

The Head of Finance, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing advised that the Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing final outturn for 2017/18 was £206.960m, an under-
spend of £1.483m against a budget of £208.443m.  It was reported that this was the 
sixth year in succession that Adult Care and Community Wellbeing had remained 
within its budgeted allocation.  The Committee expressed its gratitude to all those 
officers involved in ensuring Adult Care remained within budget.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that any recurrent cost pressures had 
been included within Adult Care's base budget.  Furthermore, the Committee was 
advised that the Head of Finance, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, in 
conjunction with officers from the service area, continually reviewed budgets to 
monitor performance throughout the year. 

The Committee was also advised that the Mental Capacity (Amendment) Bill, which 
covered Deprivation of Liberty, had received its first reading in the House of Lords on 
3 July 2018.  It was confirmed that officers would follow the progress of the Bill 
through its various Parliamentary stages.

RESOLVED

That the final Adult Care budget outturn for 2017/18 be noted. 

19    ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME

A report by Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer) was considered, which enabled 
the Committee to consider its work programme for the coming months.



7
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 JULY 2018

It was advised that on 3 July 2018, the Executive had made a decision on the 
Commercialisation and Commissioning Strategies and as a result, the Committee 
was asked to consider making arrangements to consider the commissioning 
strategies in the following five areas during the autumn:

 Specialist Adult Services;
 Carers;
 Adult Frailty, Long Term Conditions and Physical Disability;
 Adult Safeguarding; and
 Wellbeing.

It was noted that there were 14 commissioning strategies across the Council, five of 
which were in the remit of the Committee. 

The Committee suggested that it considered: Specialist Adult Services; Carers; and 
Adult Safeguarding at its meeting scheduled for 5 September 2018 and Adult Frailty, 
Long Term Conditions and Physical Disability; and Wellbeing at its meeting on 10 
October 2018. 

RESOLVED

That the work programme, as set out in the report, be noted.

The meeting closed at 12.15 pm.


